PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

ATORE OF CONVETANCE.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ATEC Liquidations, Inc.	12/22/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	County Materials Corporation	
Street Address:	205 North Street P.O. Box 100	
City:	Marathon	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	54448-0100	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12009730

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)238-6625

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 414-287-1401

Email: agerasim@vonbriesen.com

Correspondent Name: Alexandwer M. Gerasimow

Address Line 1: 411 East Wisconsin Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 700

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 15715-26

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Alexander M. Gerasimow

Total Attachments: 2

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023815 FRAME: 0903

CH \$40.00 120

501070114

PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT is made effective as of the day of December, 2009 by and between ATEC Liquidations, Inc., solely in its capacity as the duly appointed Receiver for Egyptian Concrete Co., an Illinois corporation, and Regions Bank; f/k/a Union Planters Bank, N.A.; f/k/a Magna Bank, N.A.; f/k/a First National Bank and Trust Company, as Trustee under the Provisions of a Trust Dated the 5th Day of July, 1974, Known as Trust Number LT-1338 ("ASSIGNOR") and County Materials Corp., a Wisconsin corporation ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR was by order of the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri (Eastern Division) granted the right to dispose of the assets of Egyptian Concrete Co., including U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/009,730 "Flared Leg Precast Concrete Bridge System"; published by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 23, 2009, Publication No. 20090183321 A1 (the "PATENT APPLICATION").

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby grants, transfers, assigns and conveys to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest in the United States and throughout the world in and to the PATENT APPLICATION, and all its right, title, and interest in the United States and throughout the world in and to the inventions to which the patents and applications pertain, and in and to any corresponding foreign patents or patent applications, registrations, or inventors' certificates, together with all the rights and privileges they have that are or may be granted and secured by the patents or patent applications, registrations, or certificates, including without limitation all claims, demands, and rights of action that may exist against others on account of any past infringement of the PATENT APPLICATION, and the right in ASSIGNEE to sue for and obtain all relief to which ASSIGNOR may have been entitled by reason of any such past infringement, the entire right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which any patents based on the PATENT APPLICATION may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made.

This PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT is effective as of the date first set forth above.

(***signatures on the following page***)

PATENT REEL: 023815 FRAME: 0904

ASSIGNOR:

ATEC LIQUIDATIONS, INC. d/b/a ATEC, Inc., solely in its capacity as the duly appointed Receiver for Egyptian Concrete Co. and Regions Bank; f/k/a Union Planters Bank, N.A.; f/k/a Magna Bank, N.A.; f/k/a First National Bank and Trust Company, as Trustee under the Provisions of a Trust Dated the 5th Day of July, 1974, Known as Trust Number LT-1338

By: Paul Lerman
Title: Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF MISSOURI) ss.
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS)

On this 215 day of 11 Min., 2009, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Paul Lerman, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Chief Executive Officer of ATEC Liquidations, Inc., and that said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and said Chief Executive Officer of ATEC Liquidations, Inc. acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the County and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

My term expires: 12 2 2012

Notary Public Wolfield



SYDNEY K. WOEHLER
My Containssion Expires
Fig. 5 for 2 or 2, 2012
51. Louis City
Commission #19898798